
The table on the following page lists all the contaminants that we detected during the 2014-2019 period. The presence of these contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise indicated, the data presented in this table is from testing done between January 1 and December 31, 2019. The Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) requires us to monitor for certain contaminants at frequency less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from one year to another. Some of the data, though representative of the water quality, may however be more than one year old.

Some of the terms and abbreviations used in this report are:

- MCL:** Maximum Contaminant Level - the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.
- MCLG:** Maximum Contaminant Level Goal - the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.
- MRDL:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level - the highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.
- MRDLG:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal - the level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health.
- AL:** Action Level - the concentration of a contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements or action which a system must follow.
- TT:** Treatment Technique - a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- NTU:** Nephelometric Turbidity Unit - a measure of the clarity (or cloudiness) of water.
- ppm:** parts per million, or milligrams per liter.
- ppb:** parts per billion, or micrograms per liter.
- pCi/L:** picocuries per liter - a measure for radiation
- p*:** potential violation or one that is likely to occur in the near future.
- n/a:** either not available or not applicable
- ND:** Not Detected - the result was not detected at or above the analytical method detection level.

Water Quality Data

Inorganic Contaminants										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AL	Violates	Likely Sources
2014	Chromium	100	100	ppb	1.0	0	1.0		No	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
2019	Copper 90th Percentile	1.3 (AL)	1.3	ppm	0.261				No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
2017	Fluoride	4	4	ppm	1.02	.138	1.02		No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2019	Lead 90th Percentile	15 (AL)	0	ppb	2.7				No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
2017	Nitrate (N)	10	10	ppm	0.49	0	0.49		No	Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from refineries and factories; Runoff from landfills; Runoff from cropland
2015	Atrazine	3	3	ppb	0.44	0	0.44		No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops

Disinfection By-products										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AL	Violates	Likely Sources
2018	Haloacetic Acids (haa5)	60	NA	ppb	3.4	3.1	3.7		No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
2018	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	80	NA	ppb	15.3	5.2	25.3		No	By-product of drinking water disinfection

Radiological Contaminants										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AL	Violates	Likely Sources
2018	Gross Alpha, Excluding Radon, Uranium	15	0	pCi/l	2.2	2.2	2.2		No	Erosion of natural deposits
2017	Beta Photon emitters	4	0	mrem/yr	0.9	0.9	0.9		No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
2017	Uranium	30	0	ug/l	0.48	0.48	0.48		No	Erosion of natural deposits

Residual Disinfectant										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AL	Violates	Likely Sources
2017	Chlorine Residual	4 MRDL	4 MRDLG	ppm	1	0	1		No	Water additive used to control microbes

Dear Delphi Water Works Customer,

We failed to report the following test results for our drinking water to the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) by the required date. According to IDEM standards each of the below violations were noted as “We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.” We sincerely apologize for our oversight. We continue to assure you that your drinking water is safe as there were no contaminant level violations.

Sincerely,

Craig Myers, Water Superintendent, Delphi Water Works

Violations Table

Contaminant	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Type	Violation Explanation & Likely Sources
Haloacetic Acids (haa5)	01/01/2019	12/31/2019	Monitoring Routine (DBP) Major	<i>We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.</i> Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer. By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	01/01/2019	12/31/2019	Monitoring Routine (DBP) Major	<i>We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.</i> Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer. By-product of drinking water disinfection

Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over many years could suffer liver or kidney damage. People with Wilson’s Disease should consult their personal doctor.

Nitrates: As a precaution we always notify physicians and health care providers in this area if there is ever a higher than normal level of nitrates in the water supply.

Special Note on Gross Beta:

The MCL for Gross Beta is 4 mrem/year; however, EPA considers 50 pCi/l to be the level of concern for Beta particles.

Special Note on Lead: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Our system is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components.
